PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Packaging Technology Holding S.A.	04/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPS Patent S.A.
Street Address:	Zugerstrasse 76 B
City:	Ch-6340 Baar
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10657250

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 542-5070
Email: zhang@fr.com
Correspondent Name: Tony Zhang

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25943-0003001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Winnie Bell

Total Attachments: 2

source=25943-0003001Statement re Ownership Change#page1.tif source=25943-0003001Statement re Ownership Change#page2.tif

- \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 023528 FRAME: 0010

STATEMENT REGARDING FULFILMENT CONDITION PRECEDENT AND TRANSFER OF AIROPACK PATENT RIGHTS

THE UNDERSIGNED:

- Packaging Technology Holding S.A., a public company established under the laws of Luxemburg, with its seat at Rue de Nassau 16, L-2213 Luxemburg, Luxemburg, duly represented by mr. A.A.J. Wiegerink (by power of attorney that is attached hereto as Annex 1) (hereinafter referred to as "PTH");
- PressTech N.V., a public company established under the laws of Belgium, with its seat at Luxemburgstraat 11, BE-9140 Temse, Belgium, duly represented by mr. R.F.C.C. Vanblaere (hereinafter referred to as "PressTech"); and
- IPS Patent S.A., a public company established under the laws of Switzerland, with its seat at Zugerstrasse 76 B, Ch-6340 Baar, Switzerland, duly represented by mr. B. Zehnder (hereinafter referred to as "IPS PAT"),

The parties 1, 2 and 3 jointly referred to as "Parties".

WHEREAS:

On 26 January 2009 Parties amongst others entered into an agreement ("Overeenkomst inzake Airopack, FRC, PCD Thomas en ILCS") pursuant to which agreement PTH and PressTech have transferred the patent rights as referred to in **Annex 2** and described hereunder (the "**AirOpack Rights**") to IPS PAT under the condition precedent of the appointment of mr. J. Ouwejan as supervisor at Intelligent Packaging Systems Group S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "**IPS**").

DECLARE THE FOLLOWING:

Parties declare that the aforementioned condition precedent has been fulfilled and that as a result thereof on 26 January 2009 the following AirOpack Rights have been transferred to IPS PAT by PTH and PressTech:

AirOpack Rights transferred to IPS PAT by PTH:

- The "Pressure control device" with patent registration numbers NL-1009292, EP-B-1091891, EP-A-1475316, US-A-6,499,632, US-A-6,616,017, US-A-2004/0045986 and JP-2000-552017;
- 2. The "System for applying a working pressure" with patent registration numbers NI.-1022455, EP-A-1594765, US-A-2006/0054237, CA-A-2513768 and JP-2004-

A Comment

PATENT REEL: 023528 FRAME: 001 500312;

- The "Pressure pack system" with patent registration numbers NL-1022456, NL-1023778, EP-B-1592625, EP-A-1594766, CA-A-2513873, CA-A-2513907, BR PI 0406874-2, BR PI 0406871-8, JP-2006-500311, JP-2006-500310, KR-2005-7013401 and KR-2005-7013402;
- 4. The "Pressure pack system" with patent registration numbers US-A-2006/0180615 and US-A-2007/0164039 have been registered by mr. R.F.C.C. Vanblaere on behalf of PTH and are transferred by PTH to IPS PAT with power of attorney by Vanblaere to PTH, dated 29 December 2008 and attached hereto as Annex 3; and
- 5. The "Packaging system for storing two flowable components" with patent registration numbers NL-1023778, WO-A-2005/000695 and EP-A-1644254.

AirOpack Rights transferred to IPS PAT by PressTech:

1. The "Method for manufacturing a pressure control device" with patent registration numbers WO-A-2006/024891, AR P050103637, BR PI 0419024-6, CA-A-2580323, EP-A-1800036, JP-2007-529007, KR-2007-7006490 and TW-94129801.

AND FURTHER AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Parties hereby grant power of attorney to mr. P. Spierenburg (patent attorney at Spierenburg & Partner AG Patent- und Markenanwälte, CH-5443 Niederrohrdorf) to file this document with all patent offices applicable in order to formalize the transfer of the AirOpack Rights to IPS PAT and to have these rights registered in name of IPS PAT and to take all other action necessary in this respect.

DECLARED ON

2009

/ 1. 2

Packaging Technology Holding S.A.

By: mr. A.A.J. Wiegerink

Press/Tec//N.V

By://w//R.F.C.C. Vanblaere

IPS Patent S.A.

By: m. B. Zehnder

PATENT REEL: 023528 FRAME: 0012

RECORDED: 11/17/2009